UNOFFICIAL COPY

§444(,99 |oP-ti

This document was prepared by,

o — A AL
Michael J. Roth, Esq. l MUIIWM“;

K&L Gates LLP Doc#: 1101433045 Fee: $62.00
70 W. Madison St., Suite 3100 Eugene *Qene” Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00
Chicago, Illinois 60602 Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 01/14/2011 10:24 AM Pg: 1of t4

Property Address: v
13541-13551 Couth Cicero

Crestwood, llliziois
srders use only.

2hI2D MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS

THIS THIRD MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS (this “Agreement ") is
made as of the 11™ day of Noveipiser, 2010, by and between MCHENRY ELLIOTT L.L.C., an
Ilinois limited liability company (¢Borrower”), MICHAEL H., ROSE (“Guarantor”) and THE
PRIVATEBANK AND TRUST COLIPANY, an Illinois banking association, its successors
and assigns (“Lender”).

RECTIALS

A. Lender has heretofore made a loan {*Zoan™) to Borrower of up to the maximum
principal amount of Five Million Nine Hundred Thoussnd and 00/100 Dollars ($5,900,000.00),
pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Loan A zreement dated as of November 12,
2008, between Borrower and Lender (the “Loan Agreement”, «il terms not otherwise defined
herein having the meanings set forth in the Loan Agreement), aad 25 evidenced by a Promissory
Note dated November 12, 2008, in the principal amount of the Loan maade payable by Borrower
to the order of Lender (the “Note™).

B. The Note is secured by, among other things, (i)that Certsin. Construction
Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Leases and Rents and Fixiurs Filing dated
November 12, 2008, from Borrower to Lender (the “Mortgage™), and recorded withih¢ Recorder
of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois, as Doc. No. 0833626073 on December 1, 2(08. which
Mortgage encumbers the real property and all improvements thereon legally described on Exhibit
“A” attached hereto and made a part hereof ( the “Property”); (ii) that certain Guaranty of
Payment and Completion dated as of November 12, 2008, from Guarantor in favor of Lender
(the “Guaranty”) and (jii) certain other loan documents (the Note, the Mortgage, the Guaranty,
the Loan Agreement and the other documents evidencing, securing and guarantying the Loan are
sometimes collectively referred to herein as the “Loan Documents™). i

C. Lender, Borrower and Guarantor entered into that certain Modification of Loan
Documents dated as of November 11, 2009, which, among other things, extended the maturit)s
date of the Loan to March 11, 2010 and reduced the maximum principal amount of the Loan tcp
Five Million One Hundred Seventy Five Thousand Dollars ($5,175,000).

BOX 334 CTINT -ﬁW




1101433045 Page: 2 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

D. Lender, Borrower and Guarantor entered into that certain Second Modification of
Loan Documents dated as of March 11, 2010, which, among other things, extended the maturity
date of the Loan to November 11, 2010. In connection with the Second Modification of Loan
Documents, Borrower executed and delivered to Lender a Net Cash Flow and Pledge Agreement
dated as of March 11, 2010, which is one of the Loan Documents.

E. Borrower and Lender desire to amend the Loan Documents to extend the maturity
date of the Loan, require monthly payments of outstanding principal of the Loan and make
certain other modifications on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.

AGREEMENTS

NOW, T¥£NREFORE, in consideration of (i) the facts set forth hereinabove (which are
hereby incorporated 0. and made a part of this Agreement), (ii} the agreements by Lender to
modify the Loan Documdrts, as provided herein, (iii) the covenants and agreements contained
herein, and (iv) for otherzood and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledge?, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Extension of Matuorify. Date. The Maturity Date is hereby extended to
November 11, 2011. All references ii-this Agreement, the Loan Agreement, the Note, the
Mortgage and the other Loan Documents s the Maturity Date or the Initial Maturity Date shall
be deemed references to November 11, 2011.

2. Decrease In Loan Amount. As oi't¢ date hereof, the maximum outstanding
principal balance of the Loan is Four Million Nine Fiundred Thirty Seven Thousand Seven
Hundred and Four Dollars ($4,937,704). The maximum piiricipal amount of the Loan is hereby
decreased to Four Million Nine Hundred Thirty Seven ‘thovsand Seven Hundred and Four
Dollars ($4,937,704). The Loan Agreement, the Mortgage, the Note; and each of the other Loan
Documents are hereby modified such that any reference in the Lo Agreement, the Mortgage,
the Note and each of the other Loan Documents to the Loan or the ".can Amount is hereby
amended to be Four Million Nine Hundred Thirty Seven Thousand Seve Hundred and Four
Dollars ($4,937,704).

3. Amendments to the Note.
(8  Section 2.1(c)(iv) is deleted and replaced with the following:

“(iv) “Interest Period” shall mean, with regard to any LIBOR Loan,
successive one month periods; provided, however, that: (A} each Interest Period
occurring after the initial Interest Period of any LIBOR Loan shall commence
on the day on which the preceding Interest Period for such LIBOR Loan
expires; (B) whenever the last day of any Interest Period would otherwise occur
on a day other than a Business Day, the last day of such Interest Period shall be
extended to occur on the next succeeding Business Day; (C) whenever the first
day of any Interest Period occurs on a date for which there is no numerically
corresponding date in the month in which such Interest Period terminates, such
Interest Period shall end on the last day of such month, unless such day is not a
Business Day, in which case the Interest Period shall terminate on the first




1101433045 Page: 3 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

- Business Day of the following month, provided, however, that so long as the
LIBOR Rollover remains in effect, all subsequent Interest Periods shall
terminate on the date of the month numerically corresponding to the date on
which the initial Interest Period commenced; and (D) the final Interest Period
Jor any LIBOR Loan must be such that its expiration occurs on or before the
Maturity Date. If at any time an Interest Peripd expires less than one month
before the Maturity Date, such LIBOR Loan shall automatically convert to a
Prime Loan on the last day of the then existing Interest Period, without further

~demand, presentment, protest or notice of any kind, all of which are hereby
waivza by the Borrower.”

(b)  Secion 4.1(a) is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

“(a) () Commencing on December 1, 2008, and continuing on
the first day of ¢cach month thereafter through and including the month in
which the Maturtty Pate occurs, all accrued and unpaid interest on the
principal balance of s iNote outstanding from time to time shall be due and
payable. Interest accrued on any LIBOR Loan as of the date of termination,
breakage or other disposition siall be due and payable in full on the date of
such termination, breakage or ai;pcsition.

()  Commencngon January 1, 2011, and continuing
on the first day of each month thereafier ihrough and including the month in
which the Maturity Date occurs, a monthly [irincipal payment in the amount of
Ten Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Six and }o/120 Dollars ($10,986.00) shall
be due and payable, which amount is calculated usitg an amortization period of
two hundred and forty (240) months and an interest ratz o six percent (6%).”

4. Amendments to the Loan Agreement. The Loan Agreement is hereby amended

by deleting the definitions of “Debt Service”, “Loan”, “Loan Amount”; aad “Maturity Date” in

Article 1 and replacing them, respectively, with the following:

“Debt Service: Debt service (principal and interest) on a hypothetical ioznin the

principal amount of $4,937,704 with monthly principal and interest payme:it- hased on

a twenty-five (23) year amortization with interest equal to six percent (6.0%) per
annum.”

“Loan: The loan being made by Lender to Borrower in accordance with the provisions

of this Agreement, up to the maximum principal amount of Four Million Nine Hundred

Thirty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred and Four Dollars (34,937,704).”

“Loan_Amount: The maximum principal amount of the Loan, beinj,r up to Four

Million Nine Hundred Thirty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred and Four Dollars

(84,937,704).”

“Maturity Date: November 11, 2011,



1101433045 Page: 4 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

5. DSCR Covenants. Borrower shall maintain a DSCR of not less than 1.15 to 1
during each calendar quarter through the Maturity Date, commencing with the calendar quarter
ending December 31, 2010, Within thirty (30) days afier the end of each calendar quarter (“Loan
Quarter”), Borrower shall submit to Lender a calculation showing the DSCR for such Loan
Quarter. Borrower shall provide Lender such financial information as may be available to
Borrower or that Lender may request in order to support Borrower’s calculation of the DSCR for
the Loan Quarter. Such calculation of DSCR shall be submitted in connection with the submittal
to Lender of the financial statements of the Borrower and the calculation of Operating Cash Flow
for such Loan Quarter as required by Section 30 of the Mortgage; such submittal shall be in the
form of Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof.

6. Ferresentations and Warranties of Borrower. Borrower hereby
represents, covensats and warrants to Lender as follows:

(@)  The representations and warranties in the Loan Agreement and the other
Loan Documents are true-aad correct in all material respects as of the date hereof,

(b)  There is currenily no Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Agreement)
under the Loan Agreement, the Ncte, the Mortgage or the other Loan Documents, and to the
actual knowledge of Borrower there is zo-cvent or circumstance which with the giving of notice
or passing of time, or both, would constituie 2n Event of Default under the Loan Agreement, the
Note, the Mortgage or the other Loan Documents.

(c)  The Loan Documents are ix full force and effect and, following the
execution and delivery of this Agreement, they coninus to be the legal, valid and binding
obligations of Borrower enforceable in accordance witl their respective terms, subject to
limitations imposed by general principles of equity.

(d)  There has been no material adverse change in the financial condition of
Borrower or any other party whose financial statement has beer délivered to Lender in
connection with the Loan from the date of the most recent financial stetsment received by .
Lender.

(¢)  Asof the date hereof, Borrower has no claims, counterclaims. Jafenses, or
set-offs with respect to the Loan or the Loan Documents as modified herein.

(f)  Borrower has the requisite power and authority to execute and deliver this
Agreement and to perform the Loan Documents as modified herein. The execution and delivery
of this Agreement and the performance of the Loan Documents as modified herein have been
duly authorized by all requisite action by or on behalf of Borrower. This Agreement has been

duly executed and delivered on behalf of Borrower.
|

(8)  The Manager of Borrower has the requisite power and authority to execute
and deliver this Agreement on behalf of Borrower as its Manager. The execution and delivery of
this Agreement by the Manager of Borrower on behalf of Borrower has been duly authorized by
all requisite action by or on behalf of Borrower. :



.. 1101433045 Page: S of 14

UNOFFEICIAL COPY

7. Reaffirmation of Guaranty. Guarantor ratifies and affirms the Guaranty and
agrees that the Guaranty is in full force and effect following the execution and delivery of this
Agreement. The representations and warranties of Guarantor in the Guaranty are, as of the date
hereof, true and correct and Guarantor does not know of any default thereunder. The Guaranty
continues to be the valid and binding obligation of Guarantor, enforceable in accordance with its
terms and Guarantor has no claims or defenses to the enforcement of the rights and remedies of
Lender thereunder, except as provided in the Guaranty.

8. Miscellaneous.

(2)  This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with
the laws of the Siate of Illinois. :

(b) (This Agreement shall not be construed more strictly against Lender than
against Borrower mereiy oy virtue of the fact that the same has been prepared by counsel for
Lender, it being recogrizcd that Borrower and Lender have contributed substantially and
materially to the preparation of this Agreement, and Borrower and Lender acknowledge and
waive any claim contesting the exisionce and the adequacy of the consideration given by the
other in entering into this Agreemert. Each of the parties to this Agreement represents that it has
been advised by its or his respective ccunsel of the legal and practical effect of this Agreement,
and recognizes that it or he is executing an< delivering this Agreement, intending thereby to be
legally bound by the terms and provisions therest, of its or his own free will, without promises or
threats or the exertion of duress upon it or him.-The signatories hereto state that they have read
and understand this Agreement, that they intend to Ue‘legally bound by it and that they expressly
warrant and represent that they are duly authorized ana ~mpowered to execute it.

(¢)  Notwithstanding the execution of ius Agreement by Lender, the same
shall not be deemed to constitute Lender a venturer or partner of 07'in any way associated with
Borrower nor shall privity of contract be presumed to have been estut!:shed with any third party.

(d)  Borrower and Lender acknowledge that there are 1o ciher understandings,
agreements or representations, either oral or written, express or implied, thai are ot embodied in
the Loan Documents and this Agreement, which collectively represent a complete j-tegration of
all prior and contemporaneous agreements and understandings of Borrower and Lerder; and that
all such prior understandings, agreements and representations are hereby modified as set forth in
this Agreement. Except as expressly modified hereby, the terms of the Loan Documents-are and
remain unmodified and in full force and effect.

(¢)  This Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto
and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

()  Any references to the “Loan Agreement”, “Note™, the “Mortgage” or the
“Loan Documents” contained in any of the Loan Documents shall be deemed to refer to the
Loan Agreement, the Note, the Mortgage and the other Loan Documents as amended hereby.
The paragraph and section headings used herein are for convenience only and shall not limit the
substantive provisions hereof. All words herein which are expressed in the neuter gender shall
be deemed to include the masculine, feminine and neuter genders. Any word herein which is



1101433045 Page: 6 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

expressed in the singular or plural shall be deemed, whenever appropriate in the context, to
include the plural and the singular.

(g)  This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of
which, when taken together, shall constitute one original Agreement.

(h)  Time is of the essence of Borrower’s obligations under this Agreement.

(1) As a condition precedent to the agreements contained herein, Borrower
shall pay to Lender a $12,344.00 loan modification fee and shall pay all out-of-pocket costs and
expenses incuirad by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including, without limitation,
title charges, attorreys’ fees and expenses.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]



1101433045 Page: 7 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement dated as of

the day and year first above written.

BORROWER:

MCHENRY ELLIOTT L.L.C., an Illinois limited
liability company

Name:_[Nichged 1 Fdse
Title: Mooaag‘

GUARANTOR:

MICHAEL H. ROSE

LENDEX:

THE PRIVA{T:BANK AND TRUST
COMPANY, an Ilinois banking association

By:
Name:
Title:




1101433045 Page: 8 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement dated as of
the day and year first above written.

BORROWER:

MCHENRY ELLIOTT L.L.C., an Illinois limited
liability company

By:
Name:
Title:

GUARANTOR:

MICHAEL H. ROSE

LENDVER::

THE PRIVA77Z.BANK AND TRUST
COMPANY ;i [llinois banking association




1101433045 Page: 9 of 14

UNOEEICIAL COPY

STATEOFILLINOIS )

) SS.
COUNTY OF | MH )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that Michael H. Rose, the Manager of McHenry Elliott L.L.C., an Illinois
limited liability company, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed ta the foregoing instrument as such Manager, appeared before me this day in person
and acknowlerdged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary
act and as the free 2ad voluntary act of said limited liability company, for the uses and purposes
therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hind and notarial seal this |- day of TXCZ 0 Dex” , 2010,

-

AIMEE EL-ZAYATY No : Public

B OFFICIAL SEAL
M Notary Public, State of [linpis

My Commission Expires My ComijS}.OﬂlEgireS:
1Al
L

August 09, 2014

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.

COUNTY OF “[ ]“ )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County, in the Stat: atoresaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that Michael H. Rose, who is personally known to me to be the zame
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me thisday in
person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own ir¢c.#nd
voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this Z Zfﬂ day of I Y(ém ﬁ& , 2010.

A

,  AIMEE EL.z24vATY Notary Public
B Nora CEFICIAL SEAL
yagoP;tmp, S_tate of Hiinois
T f . . N .
August 09, gors " My Commission Expires:

a[H

¥ ¥




1101433045 Page: 10 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) SS.
COUNTY OF @QL )

The undersigned, a Public in for the said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that ﬁ [IL}_‘,:, m PSey{ | personally known to me to be
the &v-_ the PrivateBank and Trust Company, M Iilinois banking corporation, who is
personally kniewn to me to bg the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument as suzi ﬁ[ﬂ _B , appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that
he signed and deiiverzd the said instrument as his’/her own free and voluntary act and as the free
and voluntary act of ¢aid company, for the uses and pulposcs therein set forth.

GIVEN under my Fzid and notariat’seal t 1533 day of A!cem b-er 2010.

—

LNotary Publlc

My Commission Expires:

"OFFICIAL SEAL
ARIA T. ESPARZA
uomﬂiifll PUBLIG STATE OF ILLINOIS

?':y




1101433045 Page: 11 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

THE REAL PROPERTY

PARCEL 1: LOTS 1 AND 2 IN CRESTWOOD COURTS A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF
THE NORTHWEST Y% OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:/ THE NORTH 183 FEET OF THE WEST 350 FEET OF THE NORTHWEST
OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, EXCEPT THOSE PARTS DEFINED AS FOLLOWS:
() A TRIAMGULAR PARCEL LYING NORTHWESTERLY OF A LINE RUNNING
FROM A POINT 35.3 FEET SOUTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF 135™ STREET
AS NOW OCCUPIED TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH 50
FEET THEREOF 220 FEET EAST OF THE EAST LINE OF CICERO AVENUE.
(2)  THE WEST 50.0 FE£1 TAKEN FOR CICERO AVENUE
(3) THE NORTH 50.0 FEF1T TAKEN FOR 135™ STREET ALL IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

PARCEL NOS.: 28-03-100-042-0000
28-03-100-100-0000
28-03-100-101-0000



To:

Please refer to the Loan Agreement dated as of November 12, 2008 (as amended,

1101433045 Page: 12 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B
FORM OF COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE

The PrivateBank and Trust Company

restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Loan Agreement”) among
McHenry Elliott, L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability company (the “Company”), and The
PrivateBank and Trust Company. Terms used but not otherwise defined herein are used herein
as defined ir e Loan Agreement.

L

IL

Coranany Reports. Enclosed herewith is a copy of the [annual report/quarterly

firapzial data report/current (being the most recent quarterly report with
materia; - adjustments) financial data report] of the Company as at

_ (the “Computatlon Date”), which report is true, correct and
complete and fa'rly presents in all material respects the financial condition and
results of operations of the Company as of the Computation Date.

Financial Tests. The Company hereby certifies and warrants to you that the
following is a true and Coniect computation as at the Computation Date of the
following ratios and/or finar<:al restrictions contained in the Loan Agreement and
the Third Modification:

A.  Operating Cash Flow. As of'ib< Computation Date, the Operating Cash

Flow for the Property, calculated in accordance w1t the Loan Agreement, is

6 ). The calrulations for the Operating Cash

Flow are attached hereto as Schedule I.

calculated in accordance with the Loan Agreement, is

B. DSCR. As of the Computation Date, the DSCP for the Property,

8 ). The calculations for the DSCR are attached heteto as Schedule I1.

The Company further certifies to you that no Event of Default ha: oscurred and is

continuing.




- 1101433045 Page: 13 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The Company has caused this Certificate to be executed and delivered by its duiy
authorized officer on

BORROWER:

MCHENRY ELLIOTT L.L.C., an Illinois limited
liability company

By:
Name:
Title:




1101433045 Page: 14 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SCHEDULE I

OPERATING CASH FLOW CALCULATIONS and DSCR CALCULATIONS

COOK COUNTY
RECORDER OF DEEDS
SCANNED BY

COC COUNTY
RECOFR.DER OF DEEDS
SCANNED BY




